
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 10 January 2018 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2018 
Time: 2.00 PM 
Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER 

ROAD, SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillor J Cattanach (Chair), Councillor D Peart (Vice-

Chair, in the Chair), Councillor I Chilvers, Councillor 
J Deans, Councillor M Jordan, Councillor Packham, 
Councillor P Welch, Councillor L Casling and Councillor 
C Pearson 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Chair's Address to the Planning Committee  
 
4.   Suspension of Council Procedure Rules  

 
 The Planning Committee is asked to agree to the suspension of Council 

Procedure Rules 15.1 and 15.6(a) for the committee meeting. This facilitates 
an open debate within the committee on the planning merits of the application 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 10 January 2018 

without the need to have a proposal or amendment moved and seconded first. 
Councillors are reminded that at the end of the debate the Chair will ask for a 
proposal to be moved and seconded. Any alternative motion to this which is 
proposed and seconded will be considered as an amendment. Councillors 
who wish to propose a motion against the recommendations of the officers 
should ensure that they give valid planning reasons for doing so.  

 
5.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 

held on 6 December 2017. 
 
6.   Reasons for Planning Decisions (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
 The Committee is asked to note the content of the report and agree the 

working protocol set out in paragraph 2.6 pending the update to the Code of 
Practice for Dealing with Planning Matters. 
 

7.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 7.1.   2016/1322/OUTM – Colton Lane, Appleton Roebuck (Pages 15 - 74) 
 

 7.2.   2016/1337/OUTM - School Road, Hemingbrough, Selby (Pages 75 - 
114) 
 

 7.3.   2017/0312/OUT - Land East Of Richardson Court, Hambleton, Selby 
(Pages 115 - 134) 
 

 7.4.   2017/0866/FUL - Villino, 3 Lakeside Mews, Riccall Lane, Kelfield, 
York (Pages 135 - 154) 
 

 7.5.   2017/0919/FUL - Old Street Farm, Moor Lane, Catterton, Tadcaster 
(Pages 155 - 176) 
 

 7.6.   2016/0673/FUL - Windmill, Old Road, Appleton Roebuck (Pages 
177 - 212) 
 

 7.7.   2016/0675/LBC - Windmill, Old Road, Appleton Roebuck (Pages 
213 - 234) 
 

 7.8.   2017/0701/OUT - Yew Tree House, Main Street, Kelfield, York 
(Pages 235 - 256) 
 

 7.9.   2017/0411/FUL - Land South Of Chapel View, Marsh Lane, Bolton 
Percy, York (Pages 257 - 272) 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 10 January 2018 

 

 
 

Gillian Marshall, Solicitor to the Council 
 

Dates of next meetings (5.00pm) 
Wednesday, 7 February 2018 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 292046 
or vforeman@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording 
must be conducted openly and not in secret.  



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee - Minutes 
6 December 2017 

 
 

Minutes                                  
Planning Committee 
 

 
Venue:  Council Chamber 
 
Date:   Wednesday 6 December 2017 
 
Time:   2.00pm 
 
Present: Councillors J Cattanach (Chair), D Buckle, Mrs E Casling, I 

Chilvers, R Packham, D Peart, P Welch and Mrs D White. 
 
Officers present: Kelly Dawson, Senior Solicitor, Ruth Hardingham, Planning 

Development Manager; Diane Wilson, Planning Officer (for 
minute items 42.5); Keith Thompson, Senior Planning 
Officer (for minute item 42.1); Paul Edwards, Principal 
Planning Officer (for minute items 42.2 and 42.3), Andrew 
Martin, Principal Planning Officer (for minute item 42.4) and 
Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Public: 17 
 
Press: 1 
 

 
37.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Deans, C Pearson and 
I Reynolds. Councillor D Buckle was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor 
C Pearson and Councillor Mrs D White was in attendance as a substitute for 
Councillor J Deans. 
 
38.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
All Committee Members declared that they had received representations and 
pictures in relation to application 2017/0443/REM - Land Adj to Station Mews, 
Church Fenton, but had not expressed opinions on the scheme. 
 
Councillor Mrs E Casling declared that she had spoken to a member of Skipwith 
Parish Council in relation to application 2016/1160/FUL – North House farm, 
Skipwith but had not expressed an opinion on the matter nor had she formed a 
view on the application. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee - Minutes 
6 December 2017 

 
39.  CHAIR’S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that applications 2016/0673/FUL and 
2016/0675/LBC – Windmill, Old Road, Appleton Roebuck had been withdrawn 
from the agenda and would not be considered at the meeting. 
 
The Committee noted that the order of the agenda had been adjusted to reflect 
the number of public speakers registered in relation to each application. The 
order of business would therefore be as follows:  
 
1. 2017/0443/REM – Land Adj to Station Mews, Church Fenton 
2. 2016/1170/FUL – North House Farm, Main Street, Skipwith 
3. 2017/0272/FUL – Carlton Supermarket and Post Office, High Street, Carlton 
4. 2017/0820/FULM – Hollygarth, 17 Holly Grove, Thorpe Willoughby 
5. 2017/0706/FUL – Oakwood, Main Street, Healaugh 
 
The Chairman also advised the Committee that an update note had been 
circulated by officers. 
 
40.  SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 
 
The Committee considered the suspension of Council Procedure Rules 15.1 
and 15.6 (a) to allow for a more effective discussion when considering planning 
applications. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To suspend Council Procedure Rules 15.1 and 15.6 (a) for the 
duration of the meeting. 

 
41.  MINUTES 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 
on 8 November 2017. 
 
The Committee noted that at minute number 34.6 the resolution should be 
reworded to say: 
 
‘To REFUSE the application for the reasons as set out in paragraph 5.0 of 
the report.’ 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 8 November 2017 for signing by the Chairman, 
subject to the amendment to minute number 34.6 detailed 
above. 

 
42.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 
The Committee considered the following planning applications: 

Page 2



Planning Committee - Minutes 
6 December 2017 

 
42.1 Application: 2017/0443/REM 

Location:  Land Adj to Station Mews, Church Fento
[...]
eport and  
ii. a unilateral undertaking to secure a) £46k as a 

contribution towards the off-site provision of affordable 
housing and b) a financial contribution of £65 per 
dwelling towards waste and recycling. 

 
42.5 Application: 2017/0706/FUL 

Location:  Oakwood, Main Street, Healaugh, Tadcaster 
Proposal:  Proposed conversion of existing disused agricultural 
buildings to form two residential dwellings with associated garaging 

 
The Planning Officer presented the application that had been brought before the 
Committee as Officers considered that although the proposal was contrary to 
Criterion 1 of Policy H12 of the Local Plan, there were material considerations 
which would justify approving the application. 
 
The Committee was informed that the application was for the proposed 
conversion of existing disused agricultural buildings to form two residential 
dwellings with associated garaging. 
 
The Committee noted that the site was not near any heritage assets or listed 
buildings. 
 
In reference to the officer update note, the Planning Officer explained that 
Condition 11 had been amended to specify that no buildings on the land north 
and east of the application site were to be used for animals, livestock or for 
agricultural purposes as these would give rise to noise and odour nuisance. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be approved.  
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 6



Planning Committee - Minutes 
6 December 2017 

 To APPROVE the application subject to conditions set out in 
paragraph 6.0 of the report. 

 
43.  Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
The Committee were asked to consider if they wished to exclude the press and 
public for the following item of business. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted, the meeting be not open to the Press and 
Public during discussion of the following item as there will be 
disclosure of exempt i
[...]
ecution or civil proceedings. Selby District Council: 100018656

APPLICATION SITE
Item No:

Address:

N

S

EW

School Road, Hemingbrough

2016/1337/OUTM
Page 75

Agenda Item 7.2



This page is intentionally left blank



Hemingbrough, Selby, North Yorkshire

1:1000, Proposed Indicative Site Plan
Mawson Kerr Architects Ltd, 6-8 Charlotte Square, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 4XF

Distance from existing Properties

Site Boundary

Site Extents

Active Facade

Access to private Driveway

Active Frontage

Area of Proposed Driveway

Possible Area for Housing

KEY

P
age 77

kgilman
Date Stamp

kgilman_1
Typewritten Text
28.04.2017

kgilman_2
Amended Drawing

kgilman_3
Typewritten Text
AL(0)01D



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
Report Reference Number: 2016/1337/OUTM  (8/18/453A/PA     Agenda Item No: 7.2 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:     Planning Committee 
Date:    10 January 2018 
Author: Louise Milnes (Principal Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer:  Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
__________________________________________________________   _______     
 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 
 

2016/1337/OUTM 
8/18/453A/PA 

PARISH: Hemingbrough  

APPLICANT: 
 

York Diocesan 
Board of Finance 

VALID DATE: 
EXPIRY DATE: 

3 January 2017 
4 April 2017 
 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Outline application for residential development of up to 21 
dwellings (with all matters reserved) on land to the east of 
School Road, Hemingbrough 
 

LOCATION: School Road, Hemingbrough, Selby, North Yorkshire, YO8 
6QT 

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 

 
1.  Introduction and background  
 
1.1 This application has been brought back before Planning Committee following 

consideration at the 14 June 2017 meeting, where Members resolved to support the 
Officer recommendation to grant planning permission subject to the signing of a 
S106 Agreement.  

 
1.2 The permission was not issued prior to the confirmation of the Council’s 5 year 

housing land supply position which was endorsed on the 24 July 2017 and is as set 
out in the 2017-2022 Five Year Housing Land Supply Statement.  Subsequent to 
this on the 15 November 2017, the Director of Economic Regeneration & Place at 
Selby District Council formally endorsed an updated five year housing land supply 
Methodology, as set out in the 2017-2022 Five Year Housing Land Supply 
Statement – 30 September Update.   

 
1.3 As such Planning Committee need to re-consider this application in light of this 

material change.      
 
 
 
 

Page 79



2.0 Consultation and publicity  
 

Since the resolution at Planning Committee on 14 June 2017 the following 
additional comments have been received:  

 
2.1 Planning Policy – The key issues which should be addressed are: 
 

1) Impact on the Council’s Housing Land Strategy 
2) Principle of Development 
3) Previous Levels of Growth and the Scale of the Proposal 
4) Relation of Proposal to the Development Limit 
5) Design Quality. 

 
2.2 North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue – No objections. 
 
2.3 Principal Landscape Architect – The proposed development would be 

unacceptable as it would impact on the openness of the countryside and adversely 
affect the landscape character and setting of Hemingbrough and would potentially 
encourage future development pressure on land to the south. 

 
2.4 Neighbour Comments – One additional letter of objection was received raising 

concerns with the traffic generation. 
 
4.0 Appraisal 
 
4.1 The main issues which require re-consideration since the application was last 

presented to Committee are: 
 

 The Principle of the Development 

 Impact on the Character of the Area 
 
 The Principle of the Development 
 
4.2 Policy SP1 of the Core Strategy outlines that "when considering development 

proposals the Council will take a positive approach that reflects the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development contained in the National Planning Policy 
Framework" and sets out how this 
[...]
been brought before Planning Committee as it has been called in by 
Cllr Casling on the following grounds: 
 

 The development would improve the visual appearance of Main Street at this point 
by filling in a large untidy gap and filling the street line with new and sympathetically 
designed properties.  

 The proposal would provide economic, social and environmental benefits to the 
settlement in accordance with paragraph 7 of the NPPF.  

 
In addition, more than 10 letters of representation have been received, which raise 
material planning considerations and officers would otherwise determine the application 
contrary to these representations.  
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context  
 
1.1 The development limit boundary runs through the application site, such that the 

application site is located part within the defined development limits of Kelfield, 
Page 239



which is a Secondary Village as identified within the Core Strategy, and is part 
located outside the defined development limits of Kelfield and is therefore located 
within the open countryside.  

 
1.2 The application site comprises part of Yew Tree Farm, including the existing farm 

house (Yew Tree House), and the adjoining farm yard area, including four buildings: 
a glass and timber framed greenhouse; a single storey shed; an agricultural 
building; and a single storey garage.  

 
1.3 To the north of the application site is agricultural land associated with Yew Tree 

Farm and within the same ownership as the application site. Beyond this is the 
Scheduled Ancient Monument of Kelfield moated site and fishpond. To the east and 
west of the application site is residential development to the north side of Main 
Street, while to the south of the application site is Main Street, with residential 
development to the south side of Main Street beyond.     

 
The Proposal 

 
1.4 The application seeks outline planning permission (with all matters reserved) for the 

erection of res

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 10 January 2018 

 
 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 
 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 
YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 10 January 2018 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillor D Peart (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Councillor 

I Chilvers, Councillor J Deans, Councillor R Packham, 
Councillor P Welch, Councillor L Casling and Councillor 
D White 
 

Officers Present: Kelly Dawson, Senior Solicitor, Martin Grainger, Head of 
Planning; Ruth Hardingham, Planning Development 
Manager, Keith Thompson, Senior Planning Officer (for 
minute items 59.1 and 59.2); Ann Rawlinson, Principal 
Planning Officer (for minute item 59.3); Andrew Martin, 
Principal Planning Officer (for minute item 58) and Victoria 
Foreman, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Press: 10 
 

Public: 1 
 
45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Cattanach, M Jordan 

and C Pearson.  
 
Councillor I Reynolds was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor J 
Cattanach and Councillor Mrs D White was in attendance as a substitute for 
Councillor C Pearson. 
 

46 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 10 January 2018 

 Councillor I Reynolds declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
applications 2016/0673/FUL and 2016/0675/LBC – Windmill, Old Road, 
Appleton Roebuck, as he was a Managing Partner at Stephenson’s, whose 
auctioneers had previously marketed the site. Councillor Reynolds confirmed 
that he had no involvement with the marketing of the sites, and as such had 
no financial interests in relation to the applications, but would not take part in 
the debate or vote on the decision for these applications. 
 
Councillor J Deans declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 
2017/0411/FUL – Land South of Chapel View, Marsh Lane, Bolton Percy as 
he was the former Clerk to Kelfield Parish Council. Councillor Deans explained 
that comments had been submitted on behalf of the Parish Council in his 
name, in his capacity as an employee of the Parish, but did not reflect any 
personal views on the application as a member of the Planning Committee. 
 

47 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that application 2016/1322/OUTM – 
Colton Lane, Appleton Roebuck had been withdrawn from the agenda and 
would not be considered at the meeting. 
 
The Committee noted that the order of the agenda had been adjusted to 
reflect the number of public speakers registered in relation to each application. 
The order of business would therefore be as follows:  
 
1. 2016/1337/OUTM – School Road, Hemingbrough  
2. 2017/0701/OUT – Yew Tree House, Main Street, Kelfield, York 
3. 2017/0411/FUL – Land South of Chapel View, Marsh Lane, Bolton Percy  
4. 2017/0312/OUT – Land East of Richardson Court, Hambleton, Selby 
5. 2017/0886/FUL – Villino, 3 Lakeside Mews, Riccall Lane, Kelfield 
6. 2017/0919/FUL – Old Street Farm, Moor Lane, Catterton, Tadcaster 
7. 2016/0673/FUL – Windmill, Old Road, Appleton Roebuck 
8. 2016/0675/LBC – Windmill, Old Road, Appleton Roebuck 

 
The Chairman also advised the Committee that an update note had been 
circulated by officers. 
 

48 SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 
 

 The Committee considered the suspension of Council Procedure Rules 15.1 
and 15.6 (a) to allow for a more effective discussion when considering 
planning applications. 
 

RESOLVED: 
To suspend Council Procedure Rules 15.1 and 15.6 (a) for 
the duration of the meeting. 

49 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 6 December 2017. 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 10 January 2018 

 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 6 December 2017 for signing by the Chairman. 
 

50 REASONS FOR PLANNING DECISIONS 
 

 The Interim Head of Planning presented the report and asked the Committee 
to note the content of the report and agree the working protocol set out in 
paragraph 2.6, pending the update to the Code of Practice for Dealing with 
Planning Matters. 
 
The Committee felt they required more information regarding the proposed 
changes to the Code of Practice and the formulation of reasons for refusal, 
and as such did not feel in a position to take a decision on the matter at the 
meeting. 
 
Members requested a short training session immediately before the next 
meeting of the Committee on 7 February 2018. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that consideration of the report be deferred for 
consideration by the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To DEFER consideration of the report until the next meeting of 
the Committee on 7 February 2018. 

2. To ask Officers to arrange a short training session before the 
next meeting on 7 February 2018, at which Members would be 
given more information about the implications of the proposed 
changes to the Code of Practice and formulation of reasons for 
refusal. 
 

51 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Committee considered the following planning applications. 

 
 51.1 2016/1337/OUTM - SCHOOL ROAD, HEMINGBROUGH, SELBY 

 
  Application: 2016/1337/OUTM 

Location:  School Road, Hemingbrough, Selby 
Proposal: Outline application for residential 
development of up to 21 dwellings (with all matters 
reserved) on land to the east of School Road, 
Hemingbrough 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
that had been brought back before the Committee 
following consideration at 14 June 2017 meeting, where 
Members resolved to support the Officer 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 10 January 2018 

recommendation to grant planning permission subject to 
the signing of a s106 agreement. 
 
The permission was not issued prior to the confirmation 
of the Council’s 5 Year Housing Land Supply position, 
which was endorsed on 24 July 2017, and is as set out in 
the 2017-2022 Five Year Housing Land Supply 
Statement. Subsequent to this on 15 November 2017, 
the Director of Economic Regeneration and Place at 
Selby District Council formally endorsed an updated Five 
Year Housing Land Supply Methodology, as set out in 
the 2017-2022 Five Year Housing Land Supply 
Statement – 20 September Update. 
 
As such, the Committee were asked to reconsider the 
application in light of this material change. 
 
The Committee was informed that the application was an 
outline application for residential development of up to 21 
dwellings (with all matters reserved) on land to the east 
of School Road, Hemingbrough. 
 
In reference to the officer update note, the Planning 
Officer explained that the agent had submitted comments 
in respect of the Committee report, and as such 
Members had been provided with points of clarity on the 
comments. 
 
Jan Strelczenie, Chair of Hemingbrough Parish Council 
spoke in objection to the application.  
 
Craig Stockley, agent, spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
Some Councillors expressed reservations about the 
Officer’s recommendation for refusal, but acknowledged 
the impact of the Council’s 5 Year Housing Land Supply 
and the subsequent changes this had to material 
considerations of the application. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
refused for the reasons set out in paragraph 6.0 and the 
Officer Update. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 To REFUSE the application for reasons 
set out in paragraph 6.0 of the report and 
the Officer Update. 

 
 51.2 2017/0701/OUT - YEW TREE HOUSE, MAIN STREET, 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 10 January 2018 

KELFIELD, YORK 
 

  Application: 2017/0701/OUT 
Location: Yew Tree House, Main Street, Kelfield  
Proposal: Outline application for demolition of 
garage, farm buildings and glasshouse and erection 
of residential development (all matters reserved) 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
that had been brought before the Committee as it had 
been called in by Councillor Mrs E Casling on the 
following grounds: 
 

 The development would improve the visual 
appearance of Main Street at this point by filling in 
a large untidy gap and filling the street line with 
new and sympathetically designed properties. 
 

 The proposal would provide economic, social and 
environmental benefits to the settlement in 
accordance with paragraph 7 of the NPPF.  

 
In addition, more than 10 letters of representation have 
been received which raised material planning 
considerations, and Officers would otherwise determine 
the application contrary to these representations.  
 
The Committee was informed that the application was for 
outline permission on a site which included a garage, 
farm building and a former house, and was for the 
erection of residential development (all matters 
reserved). 
 
The Committee noted that the scheme before Members 
was the resubmission of a previously refused scheme; 
the latest application was for a smaller site area. The 
appeal on the prior refusal was to be considered by the 
Planning Inspector the following week. 
 
In reference to the officer update note, the Planning 
Officer explained that a further letter of objection had 
been received with concerns raised in respect of the 
principle of the proposed development outside the 
development limits of a secondary village, which was not 
sustainable. 
 
Melissa Madge, agent, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee discussed the issues around 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 10 January 2018 

development outside development limits, and felt that the 
proposed scheme was sympathetic to the local area and 
would be an improvement to what was currently an 
untidy site. 
 
Members were of the opinion that the applicant should be 
given the opportunity to continue to work with Officers to 
redesign the scheme, with a view to resubmitting a 
revised application that was more acceptable to the site 
boundaries, took account of any permitted development 
rights relating to former agricultural buildings and 
development limits. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
deferred.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 To DEFER the application in order to 
give the applicant the opportunity to 
work with Officers to submit a revised 
plan more acceptable to the site 
boundaries and development limits.  

 
 51.3 2017/0411/FUL - LAND SOUTH OF CHAPEL VIEW, MARSH 

LANE, BOLTON PERCY, YORK 
 

  Application: 2017/0411/FUL 
Location: Land South Of, Chapel View, Marsh Lane, 
Bolton Percy 
Proposal: Erection of three dwellings  
 
The Planning Officer presented the application that had 
been brought before the Committee due to the number of 
letters of representation in support of the scheme 
contrary to the recommendation for refusal.  
 
The Committee was informed that the application was for 
the erection of three dwellings. 
 
In reference to the officer update note, the Planning 
Officer explained that further comments and consultation 
responses had been received from NYCC Ecology and 
Bolton Percy Parish Council.  
 
David Tomlinson, applicant, spoke in support of the 
application. A series of photographs had been circulated 
at the meeting to the Committee on behalf of the 
applicant.  
 
The Committee felt that the context of the development, 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 10 January 2018 

on a greenfield site and in relation to the current 
settlement, was not appropriate. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
refused.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 To REFUSE the application for reasons 
set out in paragraph 6.0 of the report. 

 
 51.4 2017/0312/OUT - LAND EAST OF RICHARDSON COURT, 

HAMBLETON, SELBY 
 

  Application: 2017/0312/OUT 
Location: Land East of Richardson Court, 
Hambleton, Selby 
Proposal: Outline application for residential 
development with all matters reserved   
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
that had been brought before the Committee as Officers 
considered that although the proposal is contrary to the 
provisions of the Development Plan there are material 
considerations which would justify approving the 
application. 
 
The Committee was informed that the application was for 
outline permission for residential development with all 
matters reserved. 
 
The Committee noted that whilst the application site was 
immediately adjacent to development limits the scheme 
would not be visually prominent. Members also 
acknowledged the need for bungalows in the District to 
house an aging population. 
 
Melissa Madge, agent, spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
Councillors expressed their support for the scheme and 
for the use of bungalows on the site. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved subject to conditions. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 To APPROVE the application subject to 
the conditions set out in paragraph 6.0 
of the report. 

 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 10 January 2018 

 51.5 2017/0866/FUL - VILLINO, 3 LAKESIDE MEWS, RICCALL 
LANE, KELFIELD, YORK 
 

  Application: 2017/0886/FUL 
Location:  Villino, 3 Lakeside Mews, Riccall Lane, 
Kelfield  
Proposal: Proposed conversion of existing 
outbuilding to a dwelling (Use Class C3) 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
that had been brought before the Committee as the 
proposal was contrary to Criterion 1 of Policy H12 of the 
Selby Local Plan, but there were material considerations 
which would justify approving the application.  
 
The Committee was informed that the application was for 
the conversion of an existing outbuilding to a dwelling 
(Use Class C3).  
 
The Committee noted that there had been no letters of 
representation received on the application. 
 
Melissa Madge, agent, spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved subject to conditions. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 To APPROVE the application subject to 
the conditions set out in paragraph 6.0 
of the report. 

 

 

 51.6 2017/0919/FUL - OLD STREET FARM, MOOR LANE, 
CATTERTON, TADCASTER 
 

  Application: 2017/0919/FUL 
Location:  Old Street Farm, Moor Lane, Catterton, 
Tadcaster 
Proposal: Proposed conversion of existing barn to 
create 1 no. dwelling 
 
The Planning Officer presented the application that had 
been brought before the Committee as Officers 
considered that although the proposal was contrary to 
Criterion 1 of Policy H12 of the Local Plan, there were 
material considerations that would justify approving the 
application. 
 
The Committee was informed that the application was for 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 10 January 2018 

the proposed conversion of an existing barn to create 1 
no. dwelling. 
 
The Committee noted that the other barn conversions on 
the site had all been given approval for development 
from agricultural use to residential dwellings. 
 
Melissa Madge, agent, spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
The Committee expressed concern as to the condition of 
the track leading to the site, and agreed that an 
additional condition relating to the resurfacing of the road 
as part of the development should be included. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 To APPROVE the application subject to 
conditions set out in paragraph 6.0 of 
the report and an additional condition 
that the road to the site be resurfaced as 
part of the development. 

 
 51.7 2016/0673/FUL - WINDMILL, OLD ROAD, APPLETON 

ROEBUCK 
 

  Application: 2016/0673/FUL 
Location:  Windmill, Old Road, Appleton Roebuck 
Proposal: Proposed conversion of windmill to form a 
dwelling with new extension 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
that had been brought before the Committee as Officers 
considered that although the proposal was contrary to 
Criterion 1 of Policy H12 of the Local Plan, there were 
material considerations which would justify approving the 
application. Members noted that an associated Listed 
Building Application was also being considered at the 
meeting under reference 2016/0675/LBC. 
 
The Committee was informed that the application was for 
the proposed conversion of a windmill to form a dwelling 
with a new extension. 
 
The Committee noted that there had been a previous 
planning permission granted for use as a holiday cottage, 
but work on this had not commenced. 
 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 10 January 2018 

Members noted that the scheme was considered to be 
appropriate and that objections were not considered to 
be sufficient to warrant refusal. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 To APPROVE the application subject to 
conditions set out in paragraph 6.0 of 
the report. 

 
 51.8 2016/0675/LBC - WINDMILL, OLD ROAD, APPLETON 

ROEBUCK 
 

  Application: 2016/0675/LBC 
Location:  Windmill, Old Road, Appleton Roebuck 
Proposal: Listed building consent for the proposed 
conversion of windmill to form a dwelling with new 
extension  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
that had been brought before the Committee as it was 
the Listed Building application that accompanied 
application 2016/0675/FUL – Windmill, Old Road, 
Appleton Roebuck which was also being heard at the 
Planning Committee meeting; it was good practice to 
consider both applications together. 
 
The Committee was informed that the application was for 
listed building consent for the proposed conversion of a 
windmill to form a dwelling with a new extension. 
 
The Committee noted that the windmill was a Grade II 
listed structure supported by a heritage statement, and 
that the proposed scheme (designed with Historic 
England) was considered to be acceptable with the 
proposed conditions attached. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 To APPROVE the application subject to 
conditions set out in paragraph 6.0 of 
the report. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 4.20 pm. 


